8K - 5

8K - 6

Appendix 8L

Bar charts of the percent of bottom area of water with salinity < 2, < 5, < 11, <

17, 2 to 12, and 11 to 17 relative to baseline flows for seven flow reduction

scenarios for three seasonal blocks.

8L - 1

8L - 2

8L - 3

8L - 4

8L - 5

8L - 6

Appendix 8M

Cumulative distribution function plots of water volume with salinity < 2, < 5, <

14, and 3 to 14 for baseline flows and seven flow reduction scenarios for the

three seasonal blocks.

8M - 1

8M - 2

8M - 3

8M - 4

Appendix 8N

Bar charts of the percent of water volume with salinity < 2, < 5, < 14, and 3 to 14

relative to baseline flows for seven flow reduction scenarios for three seasonal

blocks.

8N - 1

8N - 2

8N - 3

8N - 4

Appendix 8O

Percent reductions in mean values for the bottom area and water volume of

selected salinity zones for the period 1999-2002

Bottom Area

North Port Permitted 1% 1% NA NA NA NA

Agricutural adjustment 6% 5% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment 6% 5% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port 7% 6% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 10% 10% 8% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 12% 10% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 15% 13% NA NA NA NA

Water Volume

North Port Permitted 1% 1% NA NA

Agricutural adjustment 6% 5% NA NA

Total adjustment 6% 6% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port 7% 7% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 10% 10% 8% NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 13% 11% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 16% 13% NA NA

Table 8O-1.  Percent reductions in mean values for the bottom area and water volume of selected salinity
zones in the Lower Myakka River for flow reduction scenarios relative to baseline flows for the years 1999-
2002.   Percent reductions greater than or equal to 15% are highlighted in yellow.   All values rounded to
nearest interger.  NA is listed for zones that moved past the downstream end of the study area for substantial
amounts of time.

<2 psu < 5 psu <12 psu <17 psu

<2 psu < 5 psu

11 to 17 psu

Salinity Zone

2 to 12 psu

< 14 psu 3 to 14 psu

Salinty Zone

North Port Permitted 2% 2% 8% 3% 6% 2%

Agricutural adjustment 16% 13% 16% 10% 15% 7%

Total adjustment 21% 17% 21% 13% 20% 10%

Total adjustment - North Port 23% 21% 25% 17% 26% 13%

Total adjustment -  North Port - 10% 27% 23% 29% 20% 30% 16%

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 31% 28% 33% 23% 34% 19%

Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 35% 32% 37% 27% 38% 22%

North Port Permitted 2% 2% 4% 5%

Agricutural adjustment 16% 13% 15% 14%

Total adjustment 21% 17% 19% 19%

Total adjustment - North Port 23% 19% 24% 24%

Total adjustment - North Port - 10% 26% 22% 28% 28%

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 30% 26% 33% 33%
Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 34% 31% 37% 38%

Water Volume
Block 1  (March 1 - June 20)

< 14 psu 3 to 14 psu<2 psu < 5 psu

11 to 17 psu

Salinity Zone

2 to 12 psu

Table 8O-2.   Percent reductions in mean values for the bottom area and water volume of selected salinity
zones in the Lower Myakka River for flow reduction scenarios relative to baseline flows for BLOCK 1 during
the years 1999-2002.   Percent reductions greater than or equal to 15% are highlighted in yellow; reductions
greater than 25% are highlighted in gray.  All values rounded to nearest interger.

<2 psu < 5 psu <12 psu <17 psu

  Bottom Area
Block 1  (March 1 - June 20)

8O - 1

North Port Permitted 1% 2% NA NA NA NA

Agricutural adjustment 5% 5% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment 5% 6% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port 7% 8% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 10% 10% 10% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 14% 13% NA NA NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 18% 15% NA NA NA NA

North Port Permitted 1% 2% NA NA

Agricutural adjustment 6% 5% NA NA

Total adjustment 6% 6% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port 7% 7% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 10% 11% 10% NA NA

Total adjustment -  North Port - 20% 15% 13% NA NA

Total adjustment - North Port - 30% 19% 16% NA NA

Water Volume
Block 2  (Oct. 28 - Feb. 28) < 14 psu 3 to 14 psu<2 psu < 5 psu

11 to 17 psu

Salinity Zone

2 to 12 psu

Salinity Zone

Table 8O-3.   Percent reductions in the bottom area and water volume of selected salinity zones in the Lower
Myakka River for flow reduction scenarios relative to baseline flows for BLOCK 2 during the years 1999-
2002.   Percent reductions greater than or equal to 15% are highlighted in yellow.  NA is listed for zones that
moved past the downstream end of the study area for substantial amounts of time during Block 2.

<2 psu < 5 psu <12 psu <17 psu

[…]

predictions limited to the flow domains of the regression (left of -) and predictions using all flows (right of -).  Predictions involving City of
North Port withdrawals were not generated for the one gage regressions.  Cells that include percent changes 15 % and greater are
highlighted in yellow changes 25% and greater are highlighted in gray.

*   regression using sum of flow at Myakka River near Sarasota and Big Slough Canal at Tropicaire Blvd.
  regressions using Myakka River near Sarasota flow only, not applicable to North Port permitted withdrawals

Percentage reductions from baseline (predictions limited to regression domain and all flows)
+ signs for Palaemonetes  mean postive change

8U - 2

Appendix 8V

Cumulative distribution function plots of daily abundances of selected

indicator taxa for seven flow reduction scenarios for three seasonal blocks.

Values for plankton taxa are for total abundance in the river, while values

for seine and trawl taxa are for catch-per- unit-effort.

Myakka River
xxx

Period of Record 1995-2004
xxx

Normalized Area Under Curve
xxx

Taxa=Americamysis almyra2 Block=Block 1

Baseline Northport (NP)
Ag adjust Total adjust
Total adjust - NP Total adjust - NP - 10%
Total adjust - NP - 15% Total adjust - NP - 20%

0.00E+00

1.00E+09

2.00E+09

3.00E+09

4.00E+09

Percentile

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0

8V - 1

Myakka River
xxx

Period of Record 1995-2004
xxx

Normalized Area Under Curve
xxx

Taxa=Americamysis almyra2 Block=Block 2

Baseline Northport (NP)
Ag adjust Total adjust
Total adjust - NP Total adjust - NP - 10%
Total adjust - NP - 15% Total adjust - NP - 20%

0.00E